in the three months ended September 30, 2022, compared with $146 million in the pro-forma three months ended
September 30, 2021. Excluding unfavorable foreign currency translation effects of $21 million, Adjusted EBITDA
increased by $14m or 10%. The increase is primarily due to favorable volume/mix effects, increased selling prices to
recover higher costs, partially offset increased input costs, including higher energy costs.

Ardagh Glass Packaging North America. Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $5 million, or 9%, to $53 million in
the three months ended September 30, 2022, compared with $58 million in the three months ended September 30, 2021.
The decrease in Adjusted EBITDA was mainly driven by unfavorable volume/mix effects.

Ardagh Group S.A.

7

Nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared with nine months ended September 30, 2021

Segment results for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 are:

Revenue

Ardagh
Metal

Packaging
Europe

Ardagh
Metal

Packaging
Americas

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
Europe &

Africa

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
North

America  Group
  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m
   Pro-forma   Pro-forma
Reported Revenue 2021   1,383   1,585   1,308   1,314   5,590
Acquisition   —   —   455   —   455
Pro-forma Revenue 2021   1,383   1,585   1,763   1,314   6,045
Movement   289   503   437   75   1,304
FX translation   (147)   —   (176)   —   (323)
Pro-forma Revenue 2022   1,525   2,088   2,024   1,389   7,026

Adjusted EBITDA

Ardagh
Metal

Packaging
Europe

Ardagh
Metal

Packaging
Americas

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
Europe &

Africa

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
North

America

Total
Reportable

Segments
AMP

Indemnity*  Group
  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m
   Pro-forma   Pro-forma   Pro-forma
Reported Adj. EBITDA 2021   227  270  315  166  978   (17)   961
Acquisition   —   —  122   —  122   —   122
Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA 2021   227  270  437  166   1,100   (17)   1,083
Movement  (48)  41  (9)  (25)  (41)   17   (24)
FX translation  (24)   —  (44)   —  (68)   —   (68)
Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA 2022  155  311  384  141  991   —   991

2022 margin % - pro-forma   10.2%  14.9%  19.0%  10.2%  14.1%   —  14.1%
2021 margin % - pro-forma   16.4%  17.0%  24.8%  12.6%  18.2%   —  17.9%

* AMP indemnification represents costs, borne by the Company pursuant to a letter of agreement between the
Company and Ardagh Metal Packaging, whereby the Company agreed to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Ardagh
Metal Packaging and its subsidiaries and their respective successors from and against any and all losses incurred prior to
December 31, 2021, resulting from the cyber security incident in 2021. In the full year 2021 the impact of this incident on